

No. 17-60276

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

---

PBBM-ROSE HILL, LIMITED; PBBM CORPORATION, TAX  
MATTERS PARTNER,

*Petitioners-Appellants*

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

*Respondent-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States Tax Court No. 26096-14  
Judge Richard T. Morrison

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL TAXPAYERS UNION  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT PBBM-ROSE HILL'S PETITION  
FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

---

Matthew A. Fitzgerald  
Gregory J. DuBoff  
MCGUIREWOODS LLP  
Gateway Plaza  
800 East Canal Street  
Richmond, VA 23219-3916  
Telephone: (804) 775-4716  
Facsimile: (804) 698-2251  
*mfitzgerald@mcguirewoods.com*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The panel adopted a flawed interpretation of § 6751.....	3
A. No supervisor “personally approved” the penalty assessment. ....	3
B. The Commissioner failed to establish that the Lead Sheet was the “initial determination” of PBBM’s penalty.....	6
II. The importance of this issue merits <i>en banc</i> review. ....	8
CONCLUSION.....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**Cases**

*Chai v. Commissionerr*,  
109 T.C.M. 1206 (T.C. 2016) .....9

*Chai v. Commissioner*,  
851 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2017).....3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10

*Graev v. Commissionerr (Graev II)*,  
147 T.C. 460 (2016).....9

*Graev v. Commissioner (Graev III)*,  
149 T.C. No. 23 (T.C. Dec. 20, 2017) .....3, 6, 9

*Kaufman v. Commissionerr*,  
784 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2015) .....8

*Mellow Partners v. Commissioner*,  
890 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....8

*Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran*,  
138 S. Ct. 816 (2018) .....4

**Statutes**

26 U.S.C. § 6751 ..... passim

Internal Revenue Service Restructuring and Reform Act of 1998, Pub. L.  
No. 105–206..... 1

**Other Authorities**

*IRS Restructuring: Hearings on H.R. 2676 Before the S. Comm. on  
Finance*, 105th Cong. 2 (1998) ..... 10

National Taxpayer Advocate, 2008 Annual Report to Congress  
(Dec. 31, 2008)..... 11

*Penalty and Interest Provisions in the Internal Revenue Code: Hearings  
Before the S. Comm. on Finance*, 106th Cong. 250 (2000)..... 10

S. Rep. No. 105-174 (Conf. Rep.)..... 1

Taxpayer Advocate Service, *IRS policy weakens requirements for penalties*, NTA Blog (Oct. 4, 2017)..... 10

Treasury Inspector General for Tax Administration, 2013-30-075, *Improvements are Needed in Assessing and Enforcing Internal Revenue Code Section 6694 Paid Preparer Penalties* (Sept. 9, 2013), [perma.cc/SB4X-T958](http://perma.cc/SB4X-T958)..... 11
